
##8,OKOLIŠ,EUROPA,ENGLESKI 
European Environment Agency 

EUROPE'S 
ENVIRONMENT 

The Dobriš Assessment 
Edited by David Stanners and Philippe Bourdeau 



#NNEUROPE'S ENVIRONMENT 
#NPThe Dobriš Assessment 

Edited by #U1David Stanners# and #U2Philippe Bourdeau 

The report on the state of the pan-European environment requested by the 
environment ministers for the whole of Europe at the ministerial 
conference held at DobrB Castle, Czechoslovakia, June #GG1991. 

Prepared by the European Environment Agency Task Force 
(European Commission: DG XI and Phare) 

in cooperation with: 

United Nations Economic Commission for Europe 
United Nations Environment Programme 

Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development 
The Council of Europe 

IUCN -The World Conservation Union 
World Health Organization 

together with Eurostat 
and individual European countries. 

# 

#PPEuropean Environment Agency 
#MMCopenhagen 



This report was 
designed, copy-edited 
and produced for the 
European 
Commission and the 
European 
Environment Agency 
by 

Earthscan 
Publications 

120 Perttonvitle Road 
London NI 9JN 
Tel: 44 171278 0433 
Fax: 44 171278 1142 

Publishing Director 
Jonathan Sinclair 

Wilson 
Project Manager 
Jo O'DriscoIl 
Project Assistant 
Andrew Young 

Design and 
typesetting 

Paul Sands, 
S&W Design 

Cartography and 
illustrations 

Gary Haley, 
PCS Mapping & DTP 

Editorial work 
Nina Behrman 
Caroline Richmond 
Audrey Twine 
Wolfgang Klar 
Georgina Klar 
Don Shewan 

Index 
Frank Pert 

Picture research 
Brooks Krikler 
Research 

European 
Environment 
Agency 
Kongens Nytorv 6 
DK-1050 
Copenhagen K 
Denmark 
Tel: 4-45 33 36 7100 
Fax:4-45 33 36 7199 

Cataloguing data can be found at the end of this publication 

Luxembourg: Office for Official Publications of the European Communities, 1995 

#BBISBN 92-826-5409-5 

© EEA, #MMCopenhagen, #GG1995 

Printed in Belgium 



CONTENTS 

Contents 

Foreword 
Preface 
Acknowledgements 
Summary 

PART I THE CONTEXT 

XI 

xiii 

Reporting on Europe's environment 3 
Introduction 3 
Scope and coverage of this report 3 
Constraints and limitations 4 
Information selection and assessment 5 
Presentation strategy 6 

Environmental changes and human development 9 
Environmental change 9 
Sustainability 13 
European and global dimensions 14 
Responses 15 

Europe: the continent 18 
Extent and boundaries 18 
Geography and geology 18 
Climate 20 
Biogeography 22 
Land-cover and landuse 23 

PART II THE ASSESSMENT 

Air 
Introduction 
Urban and local air pollution 
Regional and transboundary aii 
Global air pollution 
Summary and conclusions 

Inland waters 
Introduction 
The water resource 
Groundwater 
Rivers, reservoirs and lakes 
Conclusions 

The seas 
Introduction 
Common problems 
The European seas: overview 
The Mediterranean Sea 

pollution 

The Black Sea and the Sea of Azov 
The Caspian Sea 
The White Sea 
The Barents Sea 
The Norwegian Sea 
The Baltic Sea 
The North Sea 
The North Atlantic Ocean 
Conclusions and the way forward 

27 
27 
29 
35 
48 
53 

57 
57 
58 
64 
73 

102 

109 
109 
111 
115 
116 
121 
124 
126 
127 
131 
132 
136 
140 
142 



CONTENTS 

PART III PRESSURES 

10 

Soil 1 4 6 

Introduction 146 
Problems and threats 152 
Responses 167 
Conclusions 169 

Landscapes 172 
The significance of landscapes 172 
Description of European landscapes 174 
Landscapes under stress 180 
Landscape conservation and strategies 186 
Conclusions 188 

Nature and wildlife 190 
Introduction 190 
Ecosystems 191 
Fauna and flora 221 
Nature conservation 240 
Conclusions 251 
Ecosystem site lists 252 

The urban environment 261 
The urban (eco)system 261 
Urban environmental quality 264 
Urban flows 276 
Urban patterns 285 
Towards sustainable European cities 289 

Human health 297 
Introduction 297 
Environmental health hazards 298 
The health of the European population 298 
Environment-related health problems in Europe 301 
Conclusions 304 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

Population, production and consumption 
Introduction 
Production and consumption 
Economic growth versus development 

Exploitation of natural resources 
Introduction 
Renewable resources 
Non-renewable resources 
Physical intrusion 

Emissions 
Introduction 
Emission inventories 
Atmospheric emissions 
Emissions to water 
Towards integrated pollution prevention 
and control 

Waste 
Introduction 
Material life-cycle 
Waste production 
Waste management 
Waste movements 
Closing material cycles 
Contaminated waste sites 
Radioactive waste 
Summary and conclusions 

Noise and radiation 
Introduction 
Noise 
Non-ionising radiation 
Ionising radiation 

Chemicals and genetically modified organisms 
Introduction 
Chemicals and chemical products 
Genetically modified organisms 
Conclusions 

Natural and technological hazards 
Introduction 
Hazardous events: a separate cause of impacts 
Sources and consequences 
Hazardous events as a cause of damage 

307 
fflfifl 

3fl 
m 
317 
317 
317 

m 
321. 

323 
323 
323 
326 
331 

339 

342 
342 
342 
347 
350 
352 

m 
356 
357 

H 
359 
359 
359 
363 
370 

375 
375 
375 
380 
382 

383 
383 
383 
386 
395 



PART IV HUMAN ACTIVITIES 

19 

m 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Energy 
Introduction 
Environmental impacts 
Trends in energy production and consumption 
Future energy use: underlying driving forces 
Summary and conclusions 

Industry 
Introduction 
Definitions of industry 
Environmental impacts 
Resource use by industry 
Trends in manufacturing activities 
Industry response to environmental factors 
Pollution abatement and investment decisions 
Conclusions 

Transport 
Introduction 
En vironmen mgmvacts 
Trends and underlying forces in the 
transport system 
Outlook 
Conclusions 

Agriculture 
Introduction 
Environmental impacts 

399 
399 
400 
405 
409 
412 

414 
414 
414 
415 
419 
421 
428 
431 
431 

434 
434 
435 

442 
444 
445 

447 
447 
448 

The evolution of agricultural production in Europe 451 
Agricultural practices 
Agricultural policies 
Conclusions 

Forestry 
Introduction 
Environmental impacts 
Changes in European forests and forestry 
Summary and conclusions 

Fishing and aquaculture 
Introduction 
An overview of fisheries resources in Europe 
Environmental impacts of fishing 
Environmental impacts of aquaculture 
Fisheries policy 
Conclusions 

453 
460 
461 

464 
464 
464 
469 
477 

479 
479 
479 
481 
486 
487 
487 

CONTENTS f & 

25 Tourism and recreation 
Introduction 
Key concepts; sustainable tourism, 
indicators and carrying capacities 
Environmental impacts of tourism 
and recreation 
Outlook 
Managing for sustainable tourism 
Conclusions 

26 Households 
Introduction 
Definition and importance of households 
Resource needs of households 
Emissions from households 
Driving forces 
Examples of control measures 
Conclusions 

PART V PROBLEMS 

27 Climate change 
The problem 
The causes 
Consequences of climatic changes 
Goals 
Strategies 

28 Stratospheric ozone depletion 
The problem 
The causes 
The consequences 
Goals 
Strategies 

29 Loss of biodiversity 
Introduction 
Genetic diversity 
Trends 
Sustainable goals 
Strategies 

\m K ' ^g^atP^lte •• 

^u ^kr ĵjCî HH UF*'7 '''i?' 

T • gM*' - J g > SžS&S&jfr'.': TŽ 
9 BpW*^ • "" 'i&fc^!^E»^^18fc^ 

'•al^^HBB^^^^i^r^B 

l^^*^*«flB*š^a*^S&sWS8Sfe 

489 
489 

490 

491 
496 
499 
500 

502 
502 
502 
504 
505 
506 
509 
509 

513 
513 
514 
516 
519 
520 

523 
523 
524 
525 
526 
527 

530 
530 
531 
531 
532 
532 

- ^ • & , _ - - , - . . . 

^jjj j l 

Spjt 

•"-.*.-_ ..' aj.' 



• CONTENTS 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

Major accidents 
The problem 
Goals: setting acceptable risk levels 
Managing the risks 
Nuclear accidents 

i^cidifi cation 
The problem 
The causes 
The consequences 
The goals 
Strategies 

Tropospherić ozone and other 
photochemical oxidants 

The problem 
The causes 
The consequences 
Goals 
Strategies 

The management of freshwater 
The problems: causes and effects 
Trends and scenarios 
Transboundary river management 
Sustainable goals 
Strategic lines of action 

Forest degradation 
Introduction 
Damage attributed to atmospheric pollution 
Damage due to fire 

Coastal zone threats and management 
Introduction 
Definition of the coastal zone 
Coastal zone processes 
The problems: causes and consequences 

534 
534 
534 
536 
538 

541 
541 
541 
542 
544 
544 

547 
547 
548 
549 
549 
550 

552 
552 
554 
555 
556 
556 

558 
558 
558 
563 

568 
568 
568 
569 
570 

36 

37 

Goals and strategies for coastal zone management 573 
Conclusions 574 

Waste production and management 
The problem 
The causes 
The consequences 
Responses 
Sustainable goals 
Strategies 

Urban stress 
The problem 
Causes and consequences 
Trends and scenarios 
Sustainability goals 
Strategies 

38 Chemical risk 
The problem 
Goals 
Strategies 

576 
576 
578 
579 
579 
582 
582 

584 
584 
584 
587 
587 
588 

591 
591 
592 
593 

PART VI CONCLUSIONS 
39 General findings 

40 Highlights and responses 

599 

601 

Appendix 1: An inventory of 
56 environmental problems 613 

Appendix 2: Information strengths and weaknesses 615 

Acronyms and abbreviations 
Lists of illustrations 
General index 
Geographical index 

619 
621 
629 
663 



FOREWORD 

Foreword 

What you have in your hands is the result of more 
than three years' work following the request of the 
first Pan-European Conference of Environment 
Ministers which took place at DobrTS Castle, near 
Prague, from 21 to 23 June 1991. This conference 
called for the preparation of a State of the 
Environment Report for Europe and invited the 
European Commission to take responsibility for the 
work. This was accepted by the then Commissioner 
responsible for Environment, Carlo Ripa di Meana, 
and mostly accomplished during the mandate of 
Commissioner Yannis Paleokrassas who strongly 
supported the work. 

To make progress in solving common 
environmental problems, a common information base 
had to be compiled, based as far as possible on 
comparable and reliable data - as we say now the best 
available data. 

Many goals were identified to be supported by 
this report: 

• to develop a comprehensive Environment for 
Europe Programme addressing in particular 
trans boundary envronmental problems; 

• to provide a sound basis for effective measures, 
strategies and policies to address environmental 
problems nationally and regionally; and 

• to inform the public and raise awareness about our 
common responsibility for the environment. 

Above all it was clear that the report had to become a 
base-line and reference, for periodic updating and 
review, to contribute to the "Environment for Europe" 
pan-European co-operation process. This process is 
institutionalised by the Conference of Environment 
Ministers that meets periodically - first at Dobffs' 
Castle in 1991, then in Lucerne in April 1993, and in 
October 1995 in Sofia. The preparation of this report 
has been a key element to the preparation of the Sofia 
conference. Its findings were already made available to 
governments and international organisations 
concerned, interested parties, officials and NGOs, and 
the report was broadly distributed in proof form, in 
the months preceding final publication. 

Within the European Commission the task of 
producing the report was given at the time to DG XI 
(Directorate General for Environment, Nuclear Safety 
and Civil Protection) then headed by Laurens Jan 
Brinkhorst who assigned the work to the Task Force 

preparing for the European Environment Agency. The 
Agency officially came into being on 30th October 
1993 when the decision was made to locate it in 
Copenhagen. When the Task Force completed its work 
m-itugust 1994 the Agency took over from the 
Commission to finalise and publish the report. 

It is a satisfaction for the European Commission 
and the European Environment Agency to present 
now this final report for broad public distribution. The 
report identifies, through the data it makes available, 
for the first time the key environmental issues which 
face our continent as a whole. The report certainly has 
its limitations. It has not been possible in all cases to 
obtain appropriate data or data of sufficient quality. 
However, It has provided not only for the compilation 
of what is considered to be the best available data, and 
therefore for the best possible base to support the 
mentioned goals, but also for the building up during 
the exercise of a network of institutions, official as 
well as non-governmental bodiess working together. 
Exposing data and aggregating information, identifying 
deficiencies and lacuna, is not only an unavoidable task 
but the guarantee of more sound decision making, 
now and in the future. The report also forms the basis 
for periodic reviews and updates of the state of the 
environment and the supporting information 
networks. From now on we should only expect to 
make progress against this base-line. 

The report confirms the poor quality of the 
European environment, particularly, but not 
exclusively, in parts of Central and Eastern Europe. 
The report identifies serious threats and stresses on 
the environment, natural resources and human health 
which have to be tackled more efficiently. Above all, 
by performing, for the first time, a global structured 
review of the situation and trends, and by casting light 
on the shadows, the report allows the dimensions of 
the problems to be realised. This is a strong basis for 
identifying priorities and alternatives for action 
without losing the global perspective and respecting an 
integrated approach, something which is paramount in 
the interrelated environment. 

When we evaluate progress in terms of 
environmental quality, the dimensions of the problems 
are shown to be much larger than assumed up to now 
when focusing on specific issues and their progress. 
While reductions are being achieved in some cases, 
such as with emission controls, these actions are often 
insufficient on their own to achieve recovery and 


