European Environment Agency

EUROPE'S ENURONMENT The Dobříš Assessment

Edited by David Stanners and Philippe Bourdeau

EUROPE'S ENVIRONMENT The Dobříš Assessment

Edited by David Stanners and Philippe Bourdeau

The report on the state of the pan-European environment requested by the environment ministers for the whole of Europe at the ministerial conference held at Dobříš Castle, Czechoslovakia, June 1991.

Prepared by the European Environment Agency Task Force (European Commission: DG XI and Phare) in cooperation with:

United Nations Economic Commission for Europe United Nations Environment Programme Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development The Council of Europe IUCN – The World Conservation Union World Health Organization together with Eurostat and individual European countries.



European Environment Agency Copenhagen This report was designed, copy-edited and produced for the European Commission and the European Environment Agency by

Earthscan

Publications 120 Pentonville Road London N1 9JN Tel: 44 171 278 0433 Fax: 44 171 278 1142

Publishing Director Jonathan Sinclair Wilson Project Manager Jo O'Driscoll Project Assistant Andrew Young

Design and typesetting Paul Sands, S&W Design

Cartography and illustrations Gary Haley, PCS Mapping & DTP

Editorial work Nina Behrman Caroline Richmond Audrey Twine Wolfgang Klar Georgina Klar Don Shewan

Index Frank Pert

Picture research Brooks Krikler Research



European Environment Agency Kongens Nytorv 6 DK-1050 Copenhagen K Denmark Tel: +45 33 36 7100 Fax: +45 33 36 7199

Cataloguing data can be found at the end of this publication Luxembourg: Office for Official Publications of the European Communities, 1995 ISBN 92-826-5409-5 © EEA, Copenhagen, 1995

Printed in Belgium

Contents

Foreword	xi
Preface	xiii
Acknowledgements	xv
Summary	xxx

PART I THE CONTEXT

Biogeography Land-cover and landuse

1	Reporting on Europe's environment	3
	Introduction	3
	Scope and coverage of this report	3
	Constraints and limitations	4
	Information selection and assessment	5
	Presentation strategy	6
2	Environmental changes and human development	9
	Environmental change	9
	Sustainability	13
	European and global dimensions	14
	Responses	15
3	Europe: the continent	18
	Extent and boundaries	18
	Geography and geology	18
	Climate	20
	Biogeography	22
	Land-cover and landuse	23



PART II THE ASSESSMENT

4	Air	27
	Introduction	27
	Urban and local air pollution	29
	Regional and transboundary air pollution	35
	Global air pollution	48
	Summary and conclusions	53
5	Inland waters	57
	Introduction	57
	The water resource	58
	Groundwater	64
	Rivers, reservoirs and lakes	73
	Conclusions	102
6	The seas	109
	Introduction	109
	Common problems	111
	The European seas: overview	115
	The Mediterranean Sea	116
	The Black Sea and the Sea of Azov	121
	The Caspian Sea	124
	The White Sea	126
	The Barents Sea	127
	The Norwegian Sea	131
	The Baltic Sea	132
	The North Sea	136
	The North Atlantic Ocean	140
	Conclusions and the way forward	142







PART III PRESSURES

12	Population, production and consumption	307
	Production and consumption	307
	Fronterior arouth various doubles	311
	Economic growth versus development	315
13	Exploitation of natural resources	317
	Introduction	317
	Renewable resources	317
	Non-renewable resources	320
	Physical intrusion	321
14	Emissions	372
	Introduction	320
	Emission inventories	320
	Atmospheric emissions	223
	Emissions to water	320
	Towards integrated pollution prevention	221
	and control	339
	102	
15	waste	342
	Introduction	342
	Material life-cycle	342
	Waste production	347
	Waste management	350
	Waste movements	352
	Closing material cycles	352
	Contaminated waste sites	356
	Radioactive waste	357
	Summary and conclusions	357
16	Noise and radiation	159
10	Introduction	359
	Noise	359
	Non-ionising radiation	362
	Ionising radiation	370
17	Chamicals and an ati-llaw diffed and inc.	175
17	Chemicals and genetically modified organisms	3/3
	Introduction	3/3
	Chemicals and chemical products	3/3
	Genetically modified organisms	380
	Conclusions	382
18	Natural and technological hazards	383
	Introduction	383
	Hazardous events: a separate cause of impacts	383
	Hazardous events: a separate cause of impacts Sources and consequences	383 386







PART IV HUMAN ACTIVITIES

19	Energy	399
	Introduction	399
	Environmental impacts	400
	Trends in energy production and consumption	405
	Future energy use: underlying driving forces	409
	Summary and conclusions	412
20	Industry	414
	Introduction	414
	Definitions of industry	414
	Environmental impacts	415
	Resource use by industry	419
	Trends in manufacturing activities	421
	Industry response to environmental factors	428
	Pollution abatement and investment decisions	431
	Conclusions	431
21	Transport	434
	Introduction	434
	Environmental impacts	435
	Trends and underlying forces in the	
	transport system	442
	Outlook	444
	Conclusions	445
22	Agriculture	447
	Introduction	447
	Environmental impacts	448
	The evolution of agricultural production in Europe	451
	Agricultural practices	453
	Agricultural policies	460
	Conclusions	461
23	Forestry	464
	Introduction	464
	Environmental impacts	464
	Changes in European forests and forestry	469
	Summary and conclusions	477
24	Fishing and aquaculture	479
	Introduction	479
	An overview of fisheries resources in Europe	479
	Environmental impacts of fishing	481
	Environmental impacts of aquaculture	486
	Fisheries policy	487
	Conclusions	487

	teo pon	19
onc	usions	

25	Tourism and recreation	489
	Introduction	489
	Key concepts: sustainable tourism,	
	indicators and carrying capacities	490
	Environmental impacts of tourism	
	and recreation	491
	Outlook	496
	Managing for sustainable tourism	499
	Conclusions	500
26	Households	502
	Introduction	502
	Definition and importance of households	502
	Resource needs of households	504
	Emissions from households	505
	Driving forces	506
	Examples of control measures	509
	Conclusions	509

PART V PROBLEMS

27	Climate change	513
	The problem	513
	The causes	514
	Consequences of climatic changes	516
	Goals	519
	Strategies	520
28	Stratospheric ozone depletion	523
	The problem	523
	The causes	524
	The consequences	525
	Goals	526
	Strategies	527
29	Loss of biodiversity	530
	Introduction	530
	Genetic diversity	531
	Trends	531
	Sustainable goals	532
	Strategies	532
	in a constant of the second se	



30	Major accidents	534
	The problem	534
	Goals: setting acceptable risk levels	534
	Managing the risks	536
	Nuclear accidents	538
31	Acidification	541
	The problem	541
	The causes	541
	The consequences	542
	The goals	544
	Strategies	544
2.2	Transspheric orong and other	
32	abateshamial avidants	547
	The medilem	547
	The problem	549
	1 ne causes	540
	I ne consequences	540
	Goals	547
	Strategies	550
33	The management of freshwater	552
	The problems: causes and effects	552
	Trends and scenarios	554
	Transboundary river management	555
	Sustainable goals	556
	Strategic lines of action	556
34	Forest degradation	558
	Introduction	558
	Damage attributed to atmospheric pollution	558
	Damage due to fire	563
25	Coastal zone threats and management	569
55	Introduction	560
	Definition of the seastel seas	500
	Constal news execution	500
	Coastal zone processes	569
	The problems: causes and consequences	570
	Goals and strategies for coastal zone management	5/3
	Conclusions	574
36	Waste production and management	576
	The problem	576
	The causes	578
	The consequences	579
	Responses	579
	Sustainable goals	507
	Strategies	582
	0	202
37	Urban stress	584
	The problem	584
	Causes and consequences	584
	Trends and scenarios	587
	Sustainability goals	587
	Strategies	588
38	Chemical risk	501
	The problem	591
	Goale	591
	Stratagias	592
	StrateRies	593



P/	ART VI CONCLUSIONS	
39	General findings	599
40	Highlights and responses	601
Ap	pendix 1: An inventory of	
1025	56 environmental problems	613
Ap	pendix 2: Information strengths and weaknesses	615
Acr	onyms and abbreviations	619
List	s of illustrations	621
Ger	ieral index	629
Geo	graphical index	663

Foreword

What you have in your hands is the result of more than three years' work following the request of the first Pan-European Conference of Environment Ministers which took place at Dobfis Castle, near Prague, from 21 to 23 June 1991. This conference called for the preparation of a State of the Environment Report for Europe and invited the European Commission to take responsibility for the work. This was accepted by the then Commissioner responsible for Environment, Carlo Ripa di Meana, and mostly accomplished during the mandate of Commissioner Yannis Paleokrassas who strongly supported the work.

To make progress in solving common environmental problems, a common information base had to be compiled, based as far as possible on comparable and reliable data - as we say now the best available data.

Many goals were identified to be supported by this report:

- to develop a comprehensive Environment for Europe Programme addressing in particular transboundary envronmental problems;
- to provide a sound basis for effective measures, strategies and policies to address environmental problems nationally and regionally; and
- to inform the public and raise awareness about our common responsibility for the environment.

Above all it was clear that the report had to become a base-line and reference, for periodic updating and review, to contribute to the "Environment for Europe" pan-European co-operation process. This process is institutionalised by the Conference of Environment Ministers that meets periodically - first at Dobřís Castle in 1991, then in Lucerne in April 1993, and in October 1995 in Sofia. The preparation of this report has been a key element to the preparation of the Sofia conference. Its findings were already made available to governments and international organisations concerned, interested parties, officials and NGOs, and the report was broadly distributed in proof form, in the months preceding final publication.

Within the European Commission the task of producing the report was given at the time to DG XI (Directorate General for Environment, Nuclear Safety and Civil Protection) then headed by Laurens Jan Brinkhorst who assigned the work to the Task Force preparing for the European Environment Agency. The Agency officially came into being on 30th October 1993 when the decision was made to locate it in Copenhagen. When the Task Force completed its work in August 1994 the Agency took over from the Commission to finalise and publish the report.

It is a satisfaction for the European Commission and the European Environment Agency to present now this final report for broad public distribution. The report identifies, through the data it makes available, for the first time the key environmental issues which face our continent as a whole. The report certainly has its limitations. It has not been possible in all cases to obtain appropriate data or data of sufficient quality. However, it has provided not only for the compilation of what is considered to be the best available data, and therefore for the best possible base to support the mentioned goals, but also for the building up during the exercise of a network of institutions, official as well as non-governmental bodies, working together. Exposing data and aggregating information, identifying deficiencies and lacuna, is not only an unavoidable task but the guarantee of more sound decision making, now and in the future. The report also forms the basis for periodic reviews and updates of the state of the environment and the supporting information networks. From now on we should only expect to make progress against this base-line.

The report confirms the poor quality of the European environment, particularly, but not exclusively, in parts of Central and Eastern Europe. The report identifies serious threats and stresses on the environment, natural resources and human health which have to be tackled more efficiently. Above all, by performing, for the first time, a global structured review of the situation and trends, and by casting light on the shadows, the report allows the dimensions of the problems to be realised. This is a strong basis for identifying priorities and alternatives for action without losing the global perspective and respecting an integrated approach, something which is paramount in the interrelated environment.

When we evaluate progress in terms of environmental quality, the dimensions of the problems are shown to be much larger than assumed up to now when focusing on specific issues and their progress. While reductions are being achieved in some cases, such as with emission controls, these actions are often insufficient on their own to achieve recovery and